
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 23 July 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Transport 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult 
Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services (HR, 
Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

                                                    Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 19 March 2013. 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013 (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To reflect the position of the capital programme. Report on final capital 
expenditure against final budget in 2012/2013. 

 

6   Award of Framework Contracts for Property-related Professional Services 

 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 Report by Service Director, Transformation 

 

7   Park and Ride, London Road, Salisbury (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Report by Service Director, Transformation 

 

8   New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth - Update  
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director 

 



9   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 Having complied with paragraphs 6(a) and 7 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 in respect of the intention to take the following items in private, 
 
to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number s11 and 12 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking items in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended th
[...]
�� ���� ���������� ��"�������� ���� ����"������ ��� 01&&-� ��������
�������� @04&-� ��� �������� ����"�� ��� ����� ������ ������ ��"���� ���
"���������A� ��� "����� ���� ������������� ��� ������"���� ����� ���"�� ��� ����
�����%����������������������������%��������������������������������
C������������"����������������"�����)�
�

#)� ������������������������������������"����������.��������������������
��������������� ���������� "��������"%� ��� �������� ����
�����������������8�"-�%��������������"������������"��������������%����
����������%��.��������������������������"�����/��������������.�������
��������6����������������������%�����"���)�

�
�

�
A2!%�,�	��	
�/��,��46��'*((����'* (�1/B�

�
�

�

��"����&�"�	�"�9�%��1!.��"���	��,��' ���%&�'(�)�����9����&	/����,	�
	%&��	��>�
�1%���'(�)��

�

Page 6



�
�
�
�

�

�
�
�

����

�&�%�9	��"�1%	�!&���,�"��/��!,�"��"���%",#��!,&�%��	
�2�/	&%�,�&�
��%3�&�"����%�&,������(�'' �<�)$>;�	%���/����-�%",#*.!,&�%C9��,"�%�*4	3*!-���
�%�""���D!�%��"�,	��	//!��&�,�	�"����%�&,������A(�'' B�<�)��>=<�)�� �
�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
23 July 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Outturn Report 2012/2013 
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor Richard Tonge 

Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement & Welfare 
Reform 

 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The report details changes to the budget made since the Month 10 monitoring 
reports.  
 
The report reflects budget transfers into 2013/2014 for committed schemes.  
 

 

Proposal 
 
a. Note the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme in 
Appendix A. 
 
b. Note the budget transfers of £10.389 million into 2013/2014 as shown in 
Appendix A and B. 
 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform Cabinet of the final position of the 2012/2013 capital programme, 
highlight budget changes and note final budget reprogramming into 
2013/2014. 
 

 

Michael Hudson Service Director Finance  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
23 July 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Outturn Report 2012/2013 
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor Richard Tonge 

Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement & Welfare 
Reform 
 

Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Cabinet on the final position of the 2012/2013 Capital 

Programme, highlight budget changes and note final budget 
reprogramming into 2013/2014. 

 
Budget Movements 
 
2. The revised budget for period 10 was presented to the Cabinet Capital 

Assets committee (CCAC) at the meeting on 19 March 2013. The 
meeting in March is the last opportunity for officers to put forward major 
reprogramming amendments to the budget. Therefore only minor 
movements have been actioned since the previous monitoring report 
which are detailed in the table below. A fuller breakdown of the changes 
made at a scheme by scheme level is attached as Appendix A. 

Page 10



 

 

Breakdown of Budget Amendments from Period 10 to Outturn Budget 
 

 £m Notes 

 
Period 10 Capital Programme Budget (reported 
to CCAC 19 March 2013) 
 

 
81.759 

 

 
Additions/amendments to the Capital Programme 2012/2013 since Period 10 budget 

monitoring 
 

 
Additional budgets added to the programme 
 

 
0.387 

 
See Appendix A and B 
Section 1 for further details 
 

 
Budgets reprogrammed into 2013/2014 
 

 
0.123 

 
See Appendix A and B 
section 2 for further details 
 

 
Final Budget 2012/2013  
 

 
82.269 

 

 
 
3. The budget additions shown above largely reflect increases in funding 

being available and brought into the programme under the Chief 
Financial Officer delegated authority. They largely comprise of revenue 
contributions towards capital expenditure and contributions from Parish 
and Town Councils being used to finance capital spend within the capital 
programme. Further information at a scheme by scheme level is shown 
in Appendix A and in further detail in Appendix B. 
  

4. The budgets that have been reprogrammed into 2013/2014 are shown in 
further detail in Appendix A and B, and are also shown in the narrative 
for schemes in Appendix C. 
 

Summary of Final Position as at 31 March 2013 
 
5. The final budget for the year 2012/2013 is £82.269 million. Actual spend 

on schemes at outturn was £71.880 million. A full breakdown of these 
figures is attached in Appendix A. 
  

6. The overall variation on the capital programme is £10.389 million below 
budget which is all required to be reprogrammed into 2013/2014 to 
complete schemes. This variance is mainly caused by project delays 
leading to differences in the profile of payments.  
 

7. Further information on the outturn position of the larger outturn variations 
is set out in Appendix C.  
 

Page 11



 

 

Proposals 
 
8. To note: 

 
a) The general budget additions for grants and revenue contributions 

of £0.387 million as per Appendix B and to note the Outturn 
position of the Capital Programme in Appendix A.  

b) The reprogramming of £10.389 million between 2012/2013 and 
2013/2014. 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
9. Wiltshire Council is preparing for its mandatory inclusion in the Carbon 

Reduction Commitment (CRC); the UK’s mandatory climate change and 
energy saving scheme. The objectives of the scheme are to improve 
energy efficiency and reduce carbon dioxide emissions. It is calculated 
that 79% of the Council’s carbon footprint comes from energy use in 
buildings. Capital schemes therefore have the potential to greatly 
increase or decrease carbon emissions, for example schemes making 
council buildings more energy efficient will reduce the Council’s carbon 
footprint. T
[...]
 execution of both the framework contract with 
those companies and organisations who, following the OJEU competition, are 
selected for appointment to it, and contracts for professional services following 
mini competitions to be called off by officers in the Transformation team in the 
manner described in the covering report.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To ensure that technical capacity and capability is available to the authority to 
enable the delivery of the Council’s ambitious Building Programme, including 
but not limited to the Campus Delivery Programme and requirements for 
additional new school places to meet demand. 
 
To ensure a robust and rigorous approach to procuring and managing the 
services of key technical disciplines in the property sector, that is fully compliant 
with Council procurement regulations and EU procurement law. 
 
To ensure that delivery mechanisms for Building Projects, enable full alignment 
with other public sector organisations in Wiltshire, to maximise the opportunity 
for joint delivery of corporate aims over time in line with the emerging 10 year 
public sector asset strategy. 
 

 

Mark Stone 
Service Director, Transformation 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



Wiltshire Council  
 
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
23 July 2013 
 

 
Subject:  Award of Framework Contracts for Property-related 

Professional Services  

Cabinet member:  Councillor Toby Sturgis – Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property, 
Waste 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To describe the procurement process followed to establish a framework of 

providers for the delivery of capital building projects, and request authority 
from members of the committee for the execution of contracts on this 
basis. 

 
Background 
 
2. Provision of professional and technical expertise required for the delivery 

of Capital Building and Maintenance Projects has been delivered by the 
Council through a range of different
[...]
e Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
Date of meeting 23rd July 
 

 
Subject:  Park and Ride Site, London Road Salisbury 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Sturgis, Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council has been approached by a company that is currently in 
negotiations to acquire the former car showroom adjoining the western 
boundary of the Council’s Park and Ride property. 
 
That company wishes to acquire a small part of the Park and Ride property to 
enable its development proposals to proceed. 
 
No car parking spaces will be permanently lost if the acquisition goes ahead.  
 
 

 

Proposal 
 
To delegate authority to the Service Director for Transformation in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic planning, development 
management, strategic housing, property and waste, to dispose of part of 
the of the Park and Ride site at London Road, Salisbury, so long as there 
is no permanent loss of parking spaces. 
 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Council will obtain a capital receipt without any permanent loss of amenity. 
 

 

Mark Stone 
Service Director, Transformation 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
Date of meeting 23rd July 
 

 
Subject:  Park and Ride Site, London Road Salisbury 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Sturgis, Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To obtain authority to dispose of part of the London Road Park and Ride site, 
Salisbury so long as there is no permanent loss of car parking spaces.  
 
Background 
 
2. The Council owns the Park and Ride Site at London Road, Salisbury. 

 

3. To the west lies the now vacant former car showroom which is currently being 

sold by the Receiver. 

 

4. A company is in confidential negotiations to acquire that site and has 

approached the Council to enquire as to whether it could acquire about 0.25 

acres of the Park and Ride site. 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
5. The park and ride site, at this point, is well below road level. Therefore there 

will be no permanent loss of car parking spaces as the company’s proposed 

development will be at the elevated level. 

 

6. Accordingly Parking Services have no objection to a disposal of the ‘air 

space’. 

 

7. Negotiations with the company are at a preliminary stage and the precise 

amount of land is under discussion but it is anticipated that the Council will 

secure a significant capital receipt, albeit this may not be received until 2015. 

 

8. In addition, it is likely that there will be S106 contributions from the company if 

planning consent is granted for its proposals.  

Page 34



 

 

9. There is an in principle objection to the proposed development subject to 
policy considerations (development plan and National Planning Policy 
Framework) being satisfied.  

10. Members may consider that such matters would be best dealt with through 

the planning process rather than through a ‘property decision’. 

 

Safeguarding Considerations 
 
11. The proposal has no safeguarding considerations. 

 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
12. There are no Public Health Implications relating to the proposal.  

 
 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
13. The proposed sale will not in itself have any Environmental and Climate 

Change considerations. These will be addressed through the planning 
process for the company’s proposed development. 
  

 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
14.  There are no Equalities Implications arising out of this report. 

Risk Assessment 
 
15.  There is a risk that another company may feel that it has not been given an 

opportunity to acquire park of the Council’s property.  
 

16. However as the Council has not been approached by other interested parties 
this is considered to be a low risk. If other parties do come forward then 
officers will enter discussions with them as well. 
 

17. In addition the Council will only enter into a legal agreement after, or at the 
same time, as the company secures a legal interest in the adjoining property. 

 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
18. The Council could be criticised for foregoing a significant capital receipt at a 

time when funding from central government is being substantially reduced.  
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 
 
19. See above 
 

Page 35



 

 

 
Financial Implications 
 
20. The Council will secure a significant capital receipt. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
21.      The Council will enter into a legal agreement with the purchaser. 

 
 
Options Considered 
 
22. The council could refuse to sell part of the property. It such an event it 

would forego the opportunity of securing a capital receipt. 
 
 
 
Conclusions 
 
23. That the Council sells part of the London Road Park and Ride property on 
terms to be agreed. 
 
Proposal 
 
To delegate authority to the Service Director for Transformation in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Strategic planning, development management, 
strategic housing, property and waste, to dispose of part of the of the Park and 
Ride site at London Road, Salisbury, so long as there is no permanent loss of 
parking spaces. 
 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
 
The Council will obtain a capital receipt without any permanent loss of amenity. 
 
 
 
Mark Stone 
Service Director, Transformation 
 

 
Report Author: 
 
Mark Hunnybun 
Strategic Projects and Development Manager 
Telephone: 01225 713230 
Email: mark.hunnybun@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
23rd July 2013 
 

Page 36



 

 

Background Papers 
None 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Plan of site 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
 
23 July 2013 

 

 

Subject:  New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth 
– Update 

 

Cabinet member: Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for Children’s Services 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This paper updates Members on the provision of the new school in Tidworth 
North East Quadrant and the need for further negotiations with Persimmon 
Homes to acquire additional adjacent land.  
Council Officers and Persimmon homes have been in talks since March 2012 
about designating 0.6 hectares of land adjacent to the new school site for 
expansion to 2FE (420 places). Persimmon had adjusted their ‘master plan’ 
to accommodate this request. Approval had been given by CCAC to 
purchase the additional land at an indicated value of £550k (26 January 
2013). Negotiations have not been finalised for the acquisition and the paper 
proposes that they continue. This paper also presents the implications for 
delivering the new primary school.     

 

 
Proposal 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

Confirm its authority to proceed with further negotiations about 
the acquisition of land adjacent to the school site on the North East 
Quadrant in Tidworth, and to delegate the completion of necessary 
legal transactions to effect the acquisition to the Service Director 
Transformation in consultation with the Service Director for Schools 
and Learning and the Cabinet members for Children’s Services and 
Strategic Planning, Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Property, Waste. 

 
 

 

   Reason for Proposal 

  Delivery of a new school in Tidworth will enable the Council to meet its statutory    

duty to provide sufficient school places and will comply with the terms of the 

NEQ Section 106 agreement. The current site will meet minimum statutory 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



requirements. However, the acquisition of additional land adjacent to the new 

school site will be preferable to facilitate expansion to 2FE (420 places) from 

2016/17. The availability of the additional land will not affect the selection of the 

Academy provider. 

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 

 
23 July 2013 
 

 

Subject:  New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth 
– Update 

 

Cabinet member: Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for Children’s Services 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Committee on the provision of the new school in Tidworth North 
East Quadrant and negotiations with Persimmon Homes to acquire additional 
adjacent land. 
 

Background 
 

2. The birth rate in the town of Tidworth has increased by 23% in the last 5 years. 
There are three schools in the town, Zouch Primary, Clarendon Infants and 
Clarendon Junior. In September 2011 there was a shortfall of reception places 
in Tidworth. As a result a 2 class extension was built at Clarendon Infants 
which has enabled them to take additional pupils since September 2012. A 
further extension of Clarendon Juniors is now complete. Even with these 
additional places and the new 210 place school to be built at NEQ, it is 
predicted there will be a significant shortfall of places. Other developments are 
now coming forward in the town, Area 19 and Zouch Manor, totalling 460 
further houses – generating at least 150 additional primary phase aged 
children.   
 

3. Under the terms of the section 106 agreement with Persimmon Homes the 
Council is duty bound to provide 180 primary school places on the school site 
provided at NEQ. Since the last report to committee (26 January 2013) the 
case to open the new school in 2014 remains strong and the forecast now 
suggests that 1.5 FE (315 places) will be required from opening. Therefore o
[...]
 Authorities 
and new school proposers have to follow. The LA has followed the DfE 
guidance throughout the process. 
 

27. Advice has been sought from the Head of Legal and Democratic Services who 
supports the process we have followed. 

 

Options Considered 

Scenario 1: No additional land, two storey 2FE school with MUGAs 

Although the site is restricted, it meets DfE Building Bulletin 99 requirements for 
primary schools except for pitches and soft play area and exceeds the all 
requirements for a restricted site. The table below gives further details. 

 BB99 (sq m) BB99 
Restricted 

Tidworth (sq 
m) 

Surplus 
(Shortfall) 

Pitch 8400 Off site  5035 & Off 
Site 

(3365) 

Soft Play 1850 1440 1500 (350) 

Habitat 620 210 624 +4 

Games 1440 1000 1498 +48 

Hard 
play 

1075 620 1135 +60 

     

 

Scenario 2: Two storey 2FE school with 0.6 Ha additional land acquired from 
Persimmon 

This will entail entering into further negations with Persimmon Homes about the 
acquisition of the additional land. This includes bringing forward two additional areas 
within the current development that Persimmon has identified allowing the planned 
housing to be built in these locations rather than on the land adjacent to the school. 
Linked to this could be some shared used of the land next to the school as a Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) enhancing both the school and utilisation of public open 
space, particularly for young people.  

Scenario 3: Two storey 2FE school with some additional land (less than 0.6Ha) 
acquired from persimmon with the provision of a MUGA. 

As scenario 2, but allowing some development on the additional school land if 
required to achieve the overall housing target in the development.  
 
 
 
 
Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

 

Page 49



Report Author: Nick Glass 
Manager for School Strategic Planning 
 
Date of report: 9 July 2013 
 
Background Papers 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: None 
Appendices 
None 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



Agenda Item 12

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 5

7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013
	Item no. 5 - Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013 Appendix A
	Item no. 5 - Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013 Appendix B
	Item no. 5 - Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013 Appendix C

	6 Award of Framework Contracts for Property-related Professional Services
	7 Park and Ride, London Road, Salisbury
	Otem no. 7 - Park and ride Appendix 1 - plan

	8 New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth - Update
	12 Purchase of Land - Trowbridge
	Purchase of Land, Trowbridge - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 23 July 2013. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Transport 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

80 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Carolyn Godfrey. 
 

81 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 March 2013. 
 

82 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no Leader’s announcements. 
 

83 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

84 Capital Monitoring Report Outturn 2012/2013 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 
and Welfare Reform introduced the report which detailed changes to the budget 
made since the month 10 monitoring reports and reflected budget transfers into 
2013/2014 for committed schemes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme 
in Appendix A of the report presented 
 

2. Notes the budget transfers of £10.389 million into 2013/2014 as 
shown in Appendix A and B of the report presented 
 

Reason for decision 
 
To inform Cabinet of the final position of the 2012/2013 capital programme, 
highlight budget changes and note final budget reprogramming into 2013/2014. 
 

85 Award of Framework Contracts for Property-related Professional Services 

 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste introduced the report 
which described the procurement process followed to establish a framework of 
providers for the delivery of capital building projects. The framework ensured 
delivery of an ambitious building programme which was high quality, value for 
money and procedurally robust. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee authorises the execution of both the framework 
contract with those companies and organisations who, following the 
OJEU competition, are selected for appointment to it, and contracts for 
professional services following mini competitions to be called off by 
officers in the Transformation team in the manner described in the 
covering report. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
To ensure that technical capacity and capability is available to the authority to 
enable the delivery of the Council’s ambitious Building Programme, including 
but not limited to the Campus Delivery Programme and requirements for 
additional new school places to meet demand. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To ensure a robust and rigorous approach to procuring and managing the 
services of key technical disciplines in the property sector, that is fully compliant 
with Council procurement regulations and EU procurement law. 
 
To ensure that delivery mechanisms for Building Projects, enable full alignment 
with other public sector organisations in Wiltshire, to maximise the opportunity 
for joint delivery of corporate aims over time in line with the emerging 10 year 
public sector asset strategy. 
 

86 Park and Ride, London Road, Salisbury 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste introduced the report 
which requested that authority be delegated to the Service Director for 
Transformation in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste, to dispose 
of part of the Park and Ride site at London Road, Salisbury, so long as there is 
no permanent loss of parking spaces. 
 
The Committee heard that further discussions had taken place which suggested 
the Council acquired additional land, and then sold this with the flying freehold, 
thereby creating 40 to 50 extra parking spaces at no extra cost to Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
A question on improving the footpath in front of the proposed building allowing it 
to be used by pupils and parents from Laverstock School resulted in 
confirmation of a cycle path being created, which would allow this. Local 
members had confirmed their agreement with this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee delegates authority to the Service Director for 
Transformation in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning, Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property and 
Waste, to dispose of part of the Park and Ride site at London Road, 
Salisbury, so long as there is no permanent loss of parking spaces. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The Council will obtain a capital receipt without any permanent loss of amenity. 
 

87 New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth - Update 

 
Cllr Richard Gamble introduced the report which updated members on the 
provision of the new  2 Form Entry (420 places) school in Tidworth North East 
Quadrant and the need for further negotiations with Persimmon Homes to 
acquire additional land. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Three options were presented for the Committee’s consideration. Option 2 
represented the preferred option, which entailed entering into further 
negotiations with Persimmons Homes about the acquisition of the additional 
land. 
 
Concern was shown over whether the report figures took into account pupil 
numbers as a result of rebasing. Although a higher than normal pupil yield from 
the new housing has been anticipated, there had been no confirmation on the 
location of further family homes. The 2FE design of the school does not allow 
for it to become a 3 form entry, expansion options were available in other 
Tidworth Schools. An education group had been set up to look at the provision 
of education within the Tidworth area. 
 

88 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

89 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Having complied with paragraphs 6(a) and 7 of the Local Authority (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012 in 
respect of the intention to take the following items in private, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking items in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
No representations had been received as to why the item should not be held in 
private. 
 

90 New Primary School - North East Quadrant in Tidworth - Update 

 
The Committee was advised of ongoing negotiations to secure the acquisition of 
land for the NEQ school at Tidworth. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Confirms its authority to proceed with further negotiations about 
the acquisition of land adjacent to the school site on the North East 
Quadrant in Tidworth; and 

 
2. Delegates the completion of necessary legal transactions to effect 

the acquisition to the Service Director for Transformation in 
consultation with the Service Director for Schools and Learning, the 
Cabinet members for Children’s Services, Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, property and Waste 
and the Portfolio holder for Schools, Skills and Youth. 
 

Reason for decision 
 
Delivery of a new school in Tidworth will enable the Council to meet its statutory 
duty to provide sufficient school places and will comply with the terms of the 
NEQ Section 106 agreement. The current site will meet minimum statutory 
requirements. However, the acquisition of additional land adjacent to the new 
school site will be preferable to facilitate expansion to 2FE (420 places) from 
2016/2017. The availability of land will not affect the Academy provider. 
 
 

91 Purchase of Land - Trowbridge 

 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste introduced the report 
which proposed the purchase of land in Trowbridge as identified in the report 
presented. 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark spoke in support of the proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee delegates authority to the Service Director, Economy 
and Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Strategic 
Planning, Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property and 
Waste to enter negotiations for the purchase of land in Trowbridge, and 
acquire the site subject to title and an acceptable purchase price being 
agreed. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
To allow Cabinet to consider the purchase of the land in question. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.38 pm) 
 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 26 July 2013 and will come into force on 5 
August 2013 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


